The Company’s short-term investments, totaling $44 million at July 31, 2004, comprised of state and other government obligations with original contractual
maturities of ten years or more; however are highly liquid and have a short-term auction feature resulting in an effective maturity of 15 to 30 days.
Previously, these investments were classified as cash equivalents.  The Company restated these as short-term investments on the condensed consolidated
balance sheet and the corresponding investment in short-term investments in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

As a result, the Company restated its condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months and six months ended July 31, 2004.

7

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of earnings for the three months and six
months ended July 31, 2004, condensed consolidated balance sheet as of July 31, 2004, and cash flows for the six months ended July 31, 2004:

  Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings

($000, except per share data)
Three months ended July 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported1  Adjustments  As Restated2

Cost of goods sold, including related buying, distribution and occupancy costs  $ 772,743 $ 973 $ 773,716
Selling, general and administrative   164,032  (381)  163,651
Earnings before taxes   53,489  (592)  52,897
Provision for taxes on earnings   20,914  (231)  20,683
Net earnings   32,575  (361)  32,214
Earnings per share — basic  $ .22 $ .00 $ .22
Earnings per share — diluted  $ .22 $ (.01) $ .21

  Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings

($000, except per share data)
Six months ended July 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported1  Adjustments  As Restated2

Cost of goods sold, including related buying, distribution and occupancy costs  $ 1,523,365 $ 1,517 $ 1,524,882
Selling, general and administrative   325,463  (316)  325,147
Earnings before taxes   133,158  (1,201)  131,957
Provision for taxes on earnings   52,065  (469)  51,596
Net earnings   81,093  (732)  80,361
Earnings per share — basic  $ .54 $ .00 $ .54
Earnings per share — diluted  $ .53 $ .00 $ .53

  Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

($000, except per share data)
As of July 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported1  Adjustments  As Restated

Prepaid expenses and other  $ 53,978 $ (267) $ 53,711
Deferred income taxes (asset)   22,742  2,305  25,047
Fixtures and equipment   570,833  18,895  589,728
Leasehold improvements   268,104  48,656  316,760
Accumulated depreciation   415,195  30,383  445,578
Accrued expenses and other   151,359  1,023  152,382
Other long-term liabilities   68,251  41,772  110,023
Retained earnings   332,246  (3,589)  328,657

8

  Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

($000, except per share data)
Six months ended July 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported1  Adjustments  As Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities3  $ 89,644 $ 11,125 $ 100,769
Net cash used in investing activities   (56,466)  (47,652)  (104,118)
Net cash used in financing activities3   (126,371)  (7,473)  (133,844)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents4   (93,193)  (44,000)  (137,193)

1 As previously stated in the Form 10-Q filed for the quarter ended July 31, 2004.
2 See Note J in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 29, 2005.
3 The tax benefit from equity issuance was restated as an operating activity in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.
4 Short-term investments were restated from cash and cash equivalents in the condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Note C:  Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)

SFAS No. 128, “Earnings Per Share,” requires earnings per share to be computed and reported as both basic EPS and diluted EPS.  Basic EPS is computed by